of access, equity and inclusiveness a total of Twenty –Two Billion One Hundred and Ninety Nine Million Four Hundred and Sixty Thousand, Six hundred and Eighteen 

Naira (N 22,199,460,618.56) only has been set out to fund all planned programmes and activities to address this component.  

For the purpose of ensuring quality and effectiveness, the total sum of Eight Billion Three Hundred and Twenty Three Million Nine Hundred and Eighty Four Thousand 

Two Hundred and Eighty Three Naira (N 8,323,984,283.94) has been provided in the costing of the programme. Similarly, another sum of Four Billion Two Hundred 

and Nine Million Three Hundred and Thirteen Thousand Four Hundred and Nineteen Naira and Twenty Kobo (N 4,209,313,419.06) has been earmarked in  

the Plan to address issues of system strengthening and efficiency. In order to avoid shortfall of funds or Budget deficit during the process of implementation fund 

mobilization mechanisms have been incorporated in the budget and also other sources of fund have been identified. To ensure sustainability of funds the sum of 

Thirteen million Five hundred and Sixty Three Thousand naira (13,563,000.00) has been budgeted to fund the process. For addressing these components, the total 

sum of Thirty Four Billion Seven hundred and Four Six Million Three Hundred and Twenty One Thousand Three hundred and Twenty One Naira and Sixty Five Kobo 

(34,746,321,321.56) only has been budgeted in the Plan.

[...]

School With Toilets School With Health 
Facilities 

School With First Aid 
Box 

ECCDE 670 15% 326 210 453 

PRIMARY  3009 31% 2572 759 812 

JSS 324 66% 530 146 31 

Source: NPA, 2022 

The table above indicated the total number of schools which stood at four thousand and three (4,003) in the state including the ECCDE, primary and JSS. In 

view of the above, the schools health and hygiene which include source of water, toilet and waste disposal, availability of clinics, first aid box are figure out in 

the table. Therefore, there is need for more additional toilet, source of water, health facilities and health personnel.

[...]

inability of the State to generate sufficient revenues locally and from the Federation Account. The State annual budgets have almost been in deficit thereby, 

making sectoral allocations very limited. 

Funding of Basic Education for the Year (2019-2021) recorded total sum of Thirty-Two Billion Eight Hundred and Four Million, Four Hundred and Eleven 

Thousand, Fifty-One Naira, Sixty-Two Kobo (32,804,411,051.62) Only, as per Table 4.1.3 Below:- 

Table 4.4a: State , Basic Education Public Recurrent and Development Expenditure  

Years 
2024 2025 2026 2027 

TOTAL 
Actual (N) Actual (N) Actual (N) Actual (N) 

State Counterpart fund (Matching Grant) 1,395,784,959.14 1,619,880,078.86 1,719,884,078.86 1,819,884,078.86 6,679,532,315.44

[...]

4.5 Basic Education Recurrent Expenditure (Teachers and LGEAs staff salaries, Running costs, etc (2024-2027)                       
Local Government Councils pay Teacher salary and in – service trainings. The period (2019-2021) recorded total sum of Twelve Billion, Four 

Hundred and Sixty-Six Million Nine Hundred and fifty Eight Thousand, Six Hundred and Seventy Naira (N12,466,958,670.00) Only,  for the 

payment of Teachers Salary, representing 94% of the total Recurrent Expenditure incurred. Running Cost which includes transport, travelling, 

workshops and seminars, maintenance of capital assets, monitoring activities of LGEAs etc recorded expenditure the sum of Eight Hundred and 

seven Million, five Hundred and Fifty One Thousand, Two Hundred And Twenty Nine Naira, Twenty Four Kobo   (N807,551,229.24)  Only, 

representing 6% of the total recurrent expenditure. 
Table 4.5: Basic Education Recurrent Expenditure (teachers and LGEAs staff salaries, running costs, etc_ 2024-2027) 

Years 
2024 2025 2026 2027 

Actual (N) Actual (N) Actual (N) Actual (N)

[...]

705,150,000 735,150,000 750,183,743.08 780,183,743.08 

Source:  SUBEB financial reports 2019– 2021 

4.6: Support from Development Partners During the period, the Basic Education Sub sector received the blessings of UNICEF and World Bank. The sum of 

Eleven-Billion, Eight  Hundred and Seventy-Eight  Million, Ninety-Three Thousand, Five  Hundred and Sixty  Naira (N11,878,093,560.11) only  was supported by 

the two partners in Basic Education delivery. 

Table 4.6: Support from Development Partners (2024 – 2027) 

Years 
2024 2025 2026 2027 

TOTAL 
Actual (N) Actual (N) Actual (N) Actual (N) 

UNICEF 1,038,097,319.00 1,245,716,379.00 1,494,859,250.00